## **ORDINANCE 2009-02** OF THE DONNER SUMMIT PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT TO AMEND AND MODIFY ORDINANCE NO. 2008-01, SETTING SEWER RATES AND CHARGES

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has analyzed and considered the current and projected cost of maintenance and operation of its sewer service facilities and the cost and expense of providing such service; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the above, the Board of Directors deems is necessary and has determined that its sewer service rates will be increased to meet these costs and expenses for providing sewer service and maintaining and operating its sewer service facilities:

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED by the Board of Directors of the Donner Summit Public Utility District as follows:

1 That Section 7 of Ordinance No. 81-09, as previously amended and modified by Ordinance 08-01 is amended and modified to read as follows:

## SECTION 7 - SEWER SERVICE RATES AND CHARGES

7.2 (B) This section is hereby deleted.
---

SEWER SERVICE CHARGE - CURRENT CONNECTIONS 7.2 (B) (1)

The monthly sewer charge shall be \$110.32 per EDU for current connected

customers.

7.2 (B) (2) SEWER SERVICE CHARGES - FUTURE CONNECTIONS

The monthly sewer charge shall be \$45.72 per EDU for future connection

customers.

7.2 (B) (3) METHOD OF BILLING

> Sewer service will be billed on quarterly basis. Quarters begin January, April, July and October; all fees are due within 30 days of the beginning date of the corresponding quarter. A \$25.00 late fee and interest of 1.5% per month will be

charged to all accounts with a balance due at the end of any quarter.

## 2 EFFECTIVE DATE

This Schedule of Sewer Service Rates and Charges, as set forth above in this ordinance shall become effective with the October 2009 quarterly billing.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** this 15<sup>th</sup> day of September 2009, at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Donner Summit Public Utility District by the following vote:

NO AB AB	ES: ES: STAIN: SENT: CANCY:		
		DONI	NER SUMMIT PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT
		By: _	Cathy Preis President, Board of Directors
AT <sup>*</sup>	TEST:		
Ву:	Bob Sherwood Secretary of the Board		